PUBLIC POLL FINDINGS AND METHODOLOGY
Axios/Ipsos — Two Americas

Washington D.C., October 10, 2022 — These are the findings of an Ipsos poll conducted between
September 28-29, 2022. For this survey, a sample of 1,004 adults, age 18+ from the continental U.S.,
Alaska, and Hawaii was interviewed online in English. The poll has a credibility interval of plus or minus
3.8 percentage points for all respondents. The results are trended against seven other previous polls as
follows: December 13-17, 2021; N=4,407; CI: +/- 1.8, February 7-8, 2022; N=1,005; CI: +/- 3.8, March 14-
15, 2022; N=1,005; CI: +/- 3.8, April 11-12, 2022; N=1,005; CI: +/- 3.8, May 9-10, 2022; N=,005; CI: +/-
3.8; June 29-30, 2022; N=1,003; CI: +/- 3.8; July 27-28, 2022; N=1,006; CI: +/- 3.8; September 1-2,
N=1,001, Cl = +/- 3.8
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PUBLIC POLL FINDINGS AND METHODOLOGY

Topline Findings

For complete results, please refer to the following annotated questionnaire:

Full Annotated Questionnaire

1. How much, if anything, do you think you have in common with Americans who identify as...

A. White
Sept 28-29,
2022
(N=1,004)

A lot 44%

Some 29%

A little 13%

Nothing 7%

Not sure 6%

A lot/Some 73%

A little/Nothing 20%

Sept 1-2, | July 27- | June 29- | May 9-10, | Apr 11- Mar 14- Feb 14- Feb 7-8, Dec 13-
2022 28,2022 | 30, 2022 2022 12,2022 | 15,2022 | 15, 2022 2022 17,2021
(N=1,001) | (N=1,006) | (N=1,003) | (N=1,005) | (N=1,005) | (N=1,005) | (N=1,005) | (N=1,005) | (N=4,407)

A lot 48% 50% 45% 44% 45% 43% 45% 45% 39%
Some 27% 28% 29% 31% 31% 30% 29% 28% 26%
A little 12% 10% 12% 12% 10% 14% 13% 14% 18%
Nothing 9% 7% 8% 6% 8% 6% 6% 8% 10%
Not sure 4% 4% 6% 7% 7% % 8% 6% %
A lot/Some 76% 78% 73% 75% 75% 73% 73% 73% 65%
A little/Nothing 21% 18% 20% 18% 18% 20% 19% 21% 28%
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1. How much, if anything, do you think you have in common with Americans who identify as...

(Continued)
B. Black
Sept 28-29,

2022

A lot 19%

Some 29%

A little 25%

Nothing 17%

Not sure 9%

A lot/Some 48%

A little/Nothing 43%

Sept 1-2, July 27- June 29- | May 9-10, | Apr 11- Mar 14- Feb 14- Feb 7-8, Dec 13-
2022 28, 2022 30, 2022 2022 12, 2022 15, 2022 15, 2022 2022 17,2021

A lot 20% 17% 18% 19% 17% 21% 21% 19% 18%
Some 31% 30% 31% 34% 31% 31% 30% 31% 27%
A little 22% 22% 22% 23% 25% 21% 24% 25% 28%
Nothing 21% 23% 20% 14% 17% 18% 16% 17% 19%
Not sure 6% 8% 8% 10% 10% 9% 9% 8% 9%
A lot/Some 51% 47% 49% 53% 48% 51% 51% 49% 44%
A little/Nothing 43% 45% 43% 37% 42% 39% 40% 42% 47%
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1. How much, if anything, do you think you have in common with Americans who identify as...

(Continued)
C. Hispanic
Sept 28-29,

2022

A lot 15%

Some 29%

A little 25%

Nothing 20%

Not sure 11%

A lot/Some 44%

A little/Nothing 45%

Sept 1-2, July 27- June 29- | May 9-10, Apr 11- Mar 14- Feb 14- Feb 7-8, Dec 13-
2022 28, 2022 30, 2022 2022 12, 2022 15, 2022 15, 2022 2022 17,2021

A lot 12% 12% 15% 15% 14% 16% 20% 17% 16%
Some 30% 28% 29% 32% 33% 31% 28% 29% 26%
A little 24% 27% 24% 24% 22% 26% 25% 25% 28%
Nothing 26% 24% 22% 18% 20% 17% 18% 21% 20%
Not sure 8% 9% 10% 11% 11% 9% 10% 9% 10%
A lot/Some 42% 40% 44% 47% 47% 47% 48% 45% 42%
A little/Nothing 51% 51% 46% 42% 42% 43% 42% 46% 48%
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1. How much, if anything, do you think you have in common with Americans who identify as...

(Continued)
D. Asian
Sept 28-29,

2022

A lot 10%

Some 27%

A little 25%

Nothing 25%

Not sure 13%

A lot/Some 36%

A little/Nothing 50%

Sept 1-2, July 27- June 29- | May 9-10, | Apr 11- Mar 14- Feb 14- Feb 7-8, Dec 13-
2022 28, 2022 30, 2022 2022 12, 2022 15, 2022 15, 2022 2022 17,2021

A lot 10% 8% 10% 12% 10% 12% 11% 9% 11%
Some 28% 25% 26% 31% 31% 27% 29% 27% 24%
A little 22% 28% 27% 26% 23% 26% 27% 27% 29%
Nothing 31% 29% 26% 20% 22% 23% 22% 27% 25%
Not sure 9% 10% 11% 11% 13% 13% 11% 9% 11%
A lot/Some 38% 33% 36% 43% 42% 39% 40% 37% 35%
A little/Nothing 52% 56% 53% 45% 45% 48% 49% 54% 53%
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1. How much, if anything, do you think you have in common with Americans who identify as...

(Continued)
E. Democrats
Sept 28-29,

2022

A lot 18%

Some 27%

A little 23%

Nothing 23%

Not sure 9%

A lot/Some 45%

A little/Nothing 46%

Sept 1-2, July 27- June 29- | May 9-10, Apr 11- Mar 14- Feb 14- Feb 7-8, Dec 13-
2022 28,2022 | 30,2022 2022 12,2022 15, 2022 15, 2022 2022 17,2021

A lot 19% 19% 18% 23% 20% 21% 21% 18% 20%
Some 27% 25% 26% 25% 24% 26% 27% 28% 24%
A little 20% 23% 23% 20% 23% 24% 25% 25% 25%
Nothing 24% 24% 24% 23% 24% 20% 18% 22% 23%
Not sure 9% 9% 10% 8% 9% 10% 10% 7% 9%
A lot/Some 46% 44% 43% 48% 44% 47% 47% 47% 44%
A little/Nothing 44% 47% 47% 43% 47% 43% 43% 46% 47%
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1. How much, if anything, do you think you have in common with Americans who identify as...

(Continued)
F. Republicans
Sept 28-29,

2022

A lot 19%

Some 23%

A little 23%

Nothing 26%

Not sure 9%

A lot/Some 42%

A little/Nothing 49%

Sept 1-2, July 27- June 29- | May 9-10, | Apr 11- Mar 14- Feb 14- Feb 7-8, Dec 13-
2022 28, 2022 30, 2022 2022 12, 2022 15, 2022 15, 2022 2022 17,2021

A lot 16% 18% 18% 20% 18% 18% 18% 17% 18%
Some 25% 27% 23% 27% 27% 27% 24% 26% 21%
A little 23% 20% 23% 21% 22% 25% 26% 23% 24%
Nothing 27% 25% 27% 24% 24% 20% 22% 25% 27%
Not sure 10% 10% 9% 8% 10% 10% 9% 9% 9%
A lot/Some 41% 45% 41% 47% 44% 45% 43% 43% 39%
A little/Nothing 49% 45% 50% 44% 46% 45% 48% 48% 51%
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1. How much, if anything, do you think you have in common with Americans who identify as...

(Continued)
G. Evangelical Christians
Sept 28-29,

2022

A lot 14%

Some 21%

A little 21%

Nothing 33%

Not sure 11%

A lot/Some 35%

A little/Nothing 54%

Sept 1-2, | July 27- | June 29- | May 9-10, | Apr 11- Mar 14- Feb 14- Feb 7-8, Dec 13-
2022 28, 2022 30, 2022 2022 12, 2022 15, 2022 15, 2022 2022 17,2021

A lot 13% 15% 15% 17% 14% 17% 16% 13% 15%
Some 21% 21% 19% 19% 20% 22% 20% 19% 18%
A little 19% 21% 20% 19% 22% 18% 21% 22% 24%
Nothing 37% 31% 35% 33% 29% 31% 28% 33% 31%
Not sure 11% 11% 11% 12% 15% 13% 15% 12% 12%
A lot/Some 33% 37% 34% 35% 34% 39% 36% 33% 33%
A little/Nothing 56% 53% 55% 53% 51% 49% 49% 55% 55%
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1. How much, if anything, do you think you have in common with Americans who identify as...

(Continued)
H. Agnostic/Non-religious
Sept 28-29,
2022
A lot 12%
Some 21%
A little 25%
Nothing 29%
Not sure 13%
A lot/Some 33%
A little/Nothing 54%
Sept 1-2, | July 27- | June 29- | May 9- Apr 11- Mar 14- | Feb 14- | Feb 7-8, | Dec 13-
2022 28, 2022 | 30,2022 | 10,2022 | 12,2022 | 15,2022 | 15, 2022 2022 17,2021
A lot 14% 14% 14% 16% 17% 17% 16% 14% 13%
Some 22% 23% 22% 20% 23% 25% 23% 22% 20%
A little 20% 21% 20% 21% 21% 21% 20% 23% 25%
Nothing 32% 30% 30% 29% 27% 25% 27% 30% 30%
Not sure 11% 12% 13% 14% 12% 12% 14% 10% 12%
A lot/Some 37% 37% 36% 36% 41% 41% 39% 37% 33%
A little/Nothing 52% 51% 51% 50% 48% 46% 47% 53% 55%
2. When was the last time you shared a meal with someone who is...
A. White
Sept Sept July June May Apr Mar Feb Feb Dec
28-29, 1-2, 27-28, 29-30, 9-10, 11-12, 14-15, 14-15, 7-8, 13-17,
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2021
In the last month 67% 70% 72% 66% 68% 67% 61% 68% 66% 66%
In the last six 8% 7% 8% 8% 9% 8% | 12% | 6% | 11% | 8%
In the last year 5% 8% 4% 6% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7%
A year ago or more 7% 5% 6% 6% 7% 7% 8% 6% 5% 7%
Never 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5%
Not sure 8% 7% 5% 9% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 8%
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2. When was the last time you shared a meal with someone who is... (Continued)

B. Black
Sept Sept July June May Apr Mar Feb Feb Dec
28-29, 1-2, 27-28, 29-30, 9-10, 11-12, 14-15, 14-15, 7-8, 13-17,
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2021
In the last month 30% 31% 29% 30% 32% 27% 30% 31% 28% 32%
'm” gﬂfh'sa“ six 15% 16% 17% 13% 15% 16% 14% 17% 17% 17%
In the last year 11% 11% 10% 13% 11% 11% 12% 10% 12% 12%
A year ago or more 21% 22% 20% 19% 22% 23% 23% 20% 22% 19%
Never 9% 8% 12% 10% 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 8%
Not sure 15% 12% 12% 15% 12% 13% 13% 12% 12% 11%
C. Hispanic
Sept Sept July June May Apr Mar Feb Feb Dec
28-29, 1-2, 27-28, | 29-30, 9-10, 11-12, | 14-15, | 14-15, 7-8, 13-17,
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2021
In the last month 30% 27% 27% 29% 29% 26% 27% 31% 27% 32%
'm” gﬂfh'sa“ six 14% | 16% | 16% | 13% | 13% | 14% | 18% | 13% | 15% | 15%
In the last year 9% 11% 9% 10% 10% 12% 10% 11% 11% 11%
A year ago or more 17% 20% 20% 17% 20% 20% 20% 16% 20% 17%
Never 12% 11% 15% 15% 12% 12% 10% 13% 12% 12%
Not sure 18% 14% 12% 16% 15% 16% 15% 16% 14% 13%
D. Asian
Sept Sept July June May Apr Mar Feb Feb Dec
28-29, 1-2, 27-28, 29-30, 9-10, 11-12, 14-15, 14-15, 7-8, 13-17,
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2021
In the last month 19% 17% 16% 16% 17% 16% 16% 17% 16% 19%
n ;Eteh's""“ Six 12% | 14% | 13% | 10% | 12% | 15% | 13% | 14% | 12% | 14%
In the last year 10% 12% 11% 11% 13% 11% 10% 11% 13% 13%
A year ago or more 20% 21% 21% 21% 23% 22% 23% 20% 23% 20%
Never 19% 18% 23% 21% 17% 18% 20% 20% 18% 18%
Not sure 20% 18% 16% 20% 17% 17% 18% 18% 18% 16%
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2. When was the last time you shared a meal with someone who is... (Continued)

E. Democrat
Sept Sept July June May Apr Mar Feb Feb Dec
28-29, 1-2, 27-28, 29-30, 9-10, 11-12, 14-15, 14-15, 7-8, 13-17,
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2021
In the last month 40% 42% 40% 39% 39% 39% 37% 42% 39% 44%
In the last six months |  10% 11% 10% 10% 11% 12% 14% 10% 13% 12%
In the last year 7% 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 7%
A year ago or more 6% 5% 7% 6% 9% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8%
Never 9% 7% 10% 11% 8% 9% 7% 9% 8% 9%
Not sure 28% 26% 25% 26% 24% 25% 25% 25% 25% 20%
F. Republican
Sept Sept July June May Apr Mar Feb Feb Dec
28-29, 1-2, 27-28, 29-30, 9-10, 11-12, 14-15, 14-15, 7-8, 13-17,
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2021
In the last month 38% 38% 39% 38% 37% 36% 35% 38% 35% 38%
'm” gﬂteh'sa“ s 12% | 12% | 11% 8% 13% | 12% | 12% | 11% | 11% | 12%
In the last year 6% 8% 6% 9% 8% 8% 10% 7% 9% 8%
A year ago or more 6% 8% 7% 7% 10% 9% 8% 9% 9% 9%
Never 10% 10% 12% 14% 10% 11% 10% 11% 10% 12%
Not sure 28% 24% 24% 25% 23% 24% 26% 25% 25% 20%
G. Evangelical Christian
Sept Sept July June May Apr Mar Feb Feb Dec
28-29, 1-2, 27-28, 29-30, 9-10, 11-12, 14-15, 14-15, 7-8, 13-17,
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2021
In the last month 21% 20% 21% 21% 21% 19% 21% 21% 19% 24%
'nr,‘](;gteh'sa“ s 10% | 11% | 10% 8% 8% 8% 11% | 10% 9% 11%
In the last year 7% 7% 7% 7% 9% 8% 8% 6% 8% 8%
A year ago or more 9% 10% 12% 12% 11% 11% 11% 9% 11% 12%
Never 19% 19% 17% 21% 20% 19% 16% 18% 19% 18%
Not sure 34% 33% 33% 32% 30% 34% 34% 35% 34% 27%
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2. When was the last time you shared a meal with someone who is... (Continued)

H. Agnostic/Non-religious

Sept Sept July June May Apr Mar Feb Feb Dec
28-29, 1-2, 2728, | 29-30, | 9-10, | 11-12, | 14-15, | 14-15, 7-8, 13-17,
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2021
In the last month 24% 24% 23% 24% 24% 24% 21% 24% 24% 25%
'm” ;*r:teh'saSt six 8% 10% 11% 7% 11% 10% 11% 8% 8% 11%
In the last year 5% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8% 10% 7% 8% 9%
A year ago or more 8% 10% 9% 9% 11% 9% 11% 9% 9% 10%
Never 16% 16% 16% 20% 17% 15% 13% 17% 15% 16%
Not sure 38% 33% 33% 32% 31% 34% 33% 35% 36% 28%
3. How confident are you, if at all, that Americans will reconcile our differences in the next five
years?
Sept Sept July June May Apr Mar Feb Feb Dec
28-29, 1-2, 27-28, 29-30, 9-10, 11-12, 14-15, 14-15, 7-8, 13-17,
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2021
Very confident 9% 9% 10% 9% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 9%
fgr':?l'fj‘é"r:‘f‘t 13% 18% 15% 17% 17% 16% 19% 17% 19% 14%
A little confident 26% 24% 23% 220 24% 25% 25% 26% 23% 24%
Not at all confident | 41% 41% 42% 43% 39% 41% 36% 37% 38% 43%
Not sure 10% 9% 10% 9% 12% 11% 9% 12% 12% 10%
\éf)m’ijgme"mat 2306 | 26% | 25% | 25% | 25% | 24% | 29% | 25% | 27% | 23%
’éc')'rt_ff'%’g'n‘;t atall 67% | 64% | 65% | 65% | 63% | 66% | 62% | 63% | 61% | 67%
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4. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following:

a. People with opposing political views don't share my values

Sept Sept July June May Apr Mar Feb Feb Dec
28-29, 1-2, 27-28, 29-30, 9-10, 11-12, 14-15, 14-15, 7-8, 13-17,
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2021
Strongly agree 11% 15% 15% 16% 15% 15% 12% 14% 12% 16%

Somewhat agree 29% 29% 32% 29% 31% 29% 31% 29% 28% 29%

;‘;’;’;‘ggat 31% | 31% | 28% | 27% | 29% | 30% | 30% | 29% | 32% | 28%
Strongly disagree | 13% | 11% | 11% | 10% | 10% | 11% | 12% | 11% | 12% | 12%
Not sure 16% | 14% | 14% | 18% | 15% | 15% | 14% | 17% | 17% | 15%
Total Agree 40% | 43% | 47% | 45% | 46% | 44% | 44% | 43% | 39% | 45%
Total Disagree 44% 42% 39% 37% 39% 41% 42% 40% 44% 40%

b. People from different racial backgrounds don’t share my values

Sept 28- | Sept 1-2, | July 27- | June 29-

29, 2022 2022 28, 2022 | 30, 2022
Strongly agree 5% 8% 7% 8%
Somewhat agree 14% 15% 18% 17%
Somewhat disagree 36% 38% 35% 35%
Strongly disagree 30% 28% 27% 26%
Not sure 16% 12% 14% 14%
Total Agree 19% 22% 24% 25%
Total Disagree 65% 66% 62% 61%

c. People from different religious backgrounds don’t share my values

Sept 28- | Sept 1-2, | July 27- | June 29-

29, 2022 2022 28, 2022 | 30, 2022
Strongly agree 7% 9% 10% 12%
Somewhat agree 22% 22% 24% 24%
Somewhat disagree 36% 35% 36% 32%
Strongly disagree 18% 20% 18% 16%
Not sure 16% 14% 13% 16%
Total Agree 30% 31% 33% 35%
Total Disagree 54% 55% 54% 49%
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5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

a. [Base= Half of sample] Right now, in America, there is more that unites us than divides us

Sepzto2282 29, Sep(t\li'szég)ozz J uI§0227228, J unzeozzg 30,
(N=503) (N=503) (N=502)
Strongly agree 8% 8% 9% 9%
Somewhat agree 24% 19% 24% 20%
ygggfé 2gree nor 32% 34% 28% 31%
Somewhat disagree 22% 21% 24% 24%
Strongly disagree 15% 19% 16% 16%
Total Agree 31% 27% 32% 29%
Total Disagree 37% 40% 40% 41%

b. [Base= Half of sample] Right now, in America, there is more that divides us than unites us

Sep2'[02282 29, Sep(,;\ll:_szo’lz)ozz Jul)2/0227228, Jun;ozzg 30,
(N=501) (N=503) (N=501)
Strongly agree 23% 30% 30% 32%
Somewhat agree 41% 30% 38% 31%
ygggfé 2gree nor 23% 26% 18% 22%
Somewhat disagree 9% 13% 10% 10%
Strongly disagree 4% 2% 3% 5%
Total Agree 64% 60% 68% 63%
Total Disagree 14% 14% 14% 15%

6. Thinking about the elections in 2022, generally speaking, are you more likely to vote for
Democratic candidates or the Republican candidates for all levels of government?

Sept 28-29,
2022

Democratic candidates 35%

Republican candidates 31%

Candidates from another political party 5%

Will not/do not plan to vote 14%

Don’t know 15%
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7. [Q6 = Democratic candidates] You said you are more likely to vote for Democratic
candidates in this year’s general election. Which of the following best describes the reason you
would vote for Democratic candidates?

Sept 28-29,
2022
(N=417)

| am voting to support Democrats and

) - 69%
their policies
| am voting against Republicans and

) - 27%
their policies
Not sure 5%

8. [Q6 = Republican candidates] You said you are more likely to vote for Republican
candidates in this year’s general election. Which of the following best describes the reason you

would vote for Republican candidates?

Sept 28-29,
2022
(N=321)

| am voting to support Republicans and

) - 65%
their policies
| am voting against Democrats and

) - 30%
their policies
Not sure 5%

9. When you think about the upcoming 2022 congressional election, what is your first thought or
feeling?

Sept 28-29,
2022
Hope 30%
Dread 17%
Duty 9%
Excitement 6%
Ambivalence 5%
Embarrassment 5%
Anger 4%
Pride 2%
Other 3%
Don't Know 18%
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10. [Party ID = Republicans, Closer to Republicans, Independents, Other/Don’t know] If
Republicans do not win enough seats to control Congress this November, in your opinion, how
likely is it that this will be due to election fraud?

Sept 28-29,
2022
(N=635)

Highly likely 13%
Likely 14%
Unlikely 19%
Highly unlikely 22%
Not sure 32%
Likely (net) 26%
Unlikely (net) 41%

11. [Party ID = Democrats, Closer to Democrats, Independents, Other/Don’t know] If
Democrats do not win enough seats to control Congress this November, in your opinion, how
likely is it that this will be due to election fraud?

Sept 28-29,
2022
(N=718)

Highly likely 8%

Likely 10%

Unlikely 21%

Highly unlikely 32%

Not sure 29%

Likely (net) 18%

Unlikely (net) 53%
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12. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

a. Joe Biden won the 2020 presidential election fairly

Sept 28-29,

2022
Strongly agree 41%
Somewhat agree 17%
Somewhat disagree 14%
Strongly disagree 15%
Not sure 13%
Agree (net) 58%
Disagree (net) 29%

b. Donald Trump is unfairly targeted by the left

Sept 28-29,

2022
Strongly agree 26%
Somewhat agree 17%
Somewhat disagree 11%
Strongly disagree 33%
Not sure 13%
Agree (net) 43%
Disagree (net) 45%

13. In the 2020 presidential election, did you vote for Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Sept 28-29,
2022

Donald Trump 33%

Joe Biden 37%

Some other candidate 5%

| did not vote in the 2020 presidential 2204

election

Not sure 4%
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About the Study

These are some of the findings of an Ipsos poll conducted between September 28 and September 29,
2022. For this survey, a sample of 1,004 Americans age 18+ from the continental U.S., Alaska, and
Hawaii was interviewed online in English.

The sample was randomly drawn from Ipsos’ online panel, partner online panel sources, and “river”
sampling and does not rely on a population frame in the traditional sense. Ipsos uses fixed sample
targets, unique to each study, in drawing a sample. After a sample has been obtained from the Ipsos
panel, Ipsos calibrates respondent characteristics to be representative of the U.S. Population using
standard procedures such as raking-ratio adjustments. The source of these population targets is U.S.
Census 2019 American Community Survey data. The sample drawn for this study reflects fixed sample
targets on demographics. Posthoc weights were made to the population characteristics on gender, age,
race/ethnicity, region, education, and partisan identification.

Statistical margins of error are not applicable to online non-probability polls. All sample surveys and polls
may be subject to other sources of error, including but not limited to coverage error and measurement
error. Where figures do not sum to 100, this is due to the effects of rounding. The precision of Ipsos
online polls is measured using a credibility interval. In this case, the poll has a credibility interval of plus or
minus 3.8 percentage points for all respondents. Ipsos calculates a design effect (DEFF) for each study
based on the variation of the weights, following the formula of Kish (1965). This study had a credibility
interval adjusted for design effect of the following (n=1,004, DEFF=1.5, adjusted Confidence Interval=+/-
5.3 percentage points).

The results of this poll are trended against the following previous polls:

December 13-17, 2021; N=4,407; Cl: +/- 1.8
February 7-8, 2022; N=1,005; CI: +/- 3.8
March 14-15, 2022; N=1,005; CI: +/- 3.8
April 11-12, 2022; N=1,005; CI: +/- 3.8

May 9-10, 2022; N=1,005; CI: +/- 3.8

June 29-20, 2022; N=1,003; CI +/- 3.8

July 27-28, 2022; N=1,006; CI +/- 3.8
September 1-2, 2022; N=1,001; CI +/- 3.8

For more information on this news release, please contact:

Chris Jackson

Senior Vice President
Public Affairs
Chris.Jackson@ipsos.com

Annaleise Azevedo Lohr
Director

Public Affairs
Annaleise.Lohr@ipsos.com
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About Ipsos

Ipsos is one of the largest market research and polling companies globally, operating in 90 markets and
employing over 18,000 people.

Our passionately curious research professionals, analysts and scientists have built unique multi-specialist
capabilities that provide true understanding and powerful insights into the actions, opinions and
motivations of citizens, consumers, patients, customers or employees. We serve more than 5000 clients
across the world with 75 business solutions.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos is listed on the Euronext Paris since July 1st, 1999. The company is
part of the SBF 120 and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred Settlement Service (SRD).

ISIN code FR0000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS: F.P. www.ipsos.com
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